MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SCHOOL OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

TITLE:

DISTRICT COOLING SYSTEM WITH CHILLED
WATER STORAGE.

PREPARED BY.
MOHD HASNUN BIN MUSA @ MAHMUD
' 93774104
SAIFUL BAHRI BIN ABDUL HAMID
93773115

COURSE :
B. ENG (HONS) MECHANICAL

PREPARED FOR :
IR. H. §. LOO

MAY 1997.

u
ll

|
il




ABSTRACT

This study is carried out as a partial requirement for the award of Bachelor of
Mechanical Engineering (Hons.) from the School of Mechanical Engineering, -
MARA Institute of Technology, Shah Alam.

District Cooling System is a method of providing the needs for cooling load of a-
large area (District term) collectively from one or more central chiller plants.
Since cooling is a necessity and is known to consume a large amount of power, a

mean of saving in terms of expenditure is normally goes with it.

Thermal Energy Storage is well known for this purpose. Thus, this study is about
District Cooling System with Chilled Water Storage. This study will try to extract
the possibility of applying this system to PNB Building and the possibility of
selling the excessive cooling load to neighbourhood buildings like LUTH , second
phase under construction PNB’s Building and a nearby apartment's block. We will
also analyse the savings applicable by PNB’s electrical expenditures for HVAC

System.

In doing so, a brief study is made onto the existing conventional applied system at
" PNB Building to investigate the cooling load and it’s electricity bills. The cooling
load at LUTH and the apartments is estimated.

This study will also cover relevant topics like TES and DCS with chilled water
storage to help further understandings.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah., the most gracious and merciful.
We praise Him and we seek His blessings on His noble Prophet s.a.w.,
Fisrt, we give thanks to allah who has enable us to ﬁcomplete this project in time. Here,

we would like .to express our thanks to project adviser Ir H.S.Loo for the valuable

guaidence of this project.

We also grateful to Mohd Raidzoh bin Bukhari (Engineering Manager of PNB) and their
staff, En Fadzil bin Rashid ( Engineer of Hashim & Neh Consultancy), Ir Rosli bin
Mohamed (Engineer of Tenaga Nasional Research & Development Sdn Bhd ), En Abdul
Rais bin Mod Nor ( Contracting Mzinager CBI Malaysia Sdn. Bhd), En Sundramoorty

( Chargeman of Plaza Perangsang Building) for their contribution and cooperation.

Finally, it is our pleasure to thank all who involved directly or indirectly in this project.

“May ALLAH Bless You all”.

ii



~ TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgement

Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Appendices

vChapter 1

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Problem Statement

1.2 Objectives of Study

1.3 Scope of Study

1.4 Outline of Study

Chapter 2

2.0  Permodalan Nasional Berhad (PNB) Building’s
HVAC System

2.1  Building Background

2.2 Air-Conditioning System

2.3 The Electrical Billing History

2.4  Data Collection
2.4.1 PNB Building
2.4.2 LUTH Building
2.43 Apartments Block

2.5  Load Breakdown

Chapter 3

3.0  Thermal Energy Storage

11

PAGE

ii
iii
vi
vii

ix

13
21
21
30
30
33

35



TABLE OF CONTENTS

3.1
32

33
34

35

Basic Concept

Method and Medium

3.2.1 Sensible Heat Storage
322 Latent Heat Storage -
Characteristics

Mode of Operation

3.4.1 Full Load Storage
3.4.2 Partial Load Storage

_ Advantages and Benefits

Chapter 4

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

44

District Cooling With Chilled Water Storage
System Components
4.1.1 Central Chiller Plant

" 4.12 Storage

4.1.3 Control Panel’

System Pérformance

4.2.1 Storage

422 Charge Cycle

4.2.3 Recharge Cycle

424 Heat Gain

4.2.5 HeatLoss

System Operation

4.3.1 Thermal Stratification
4.3.2 Thermocline Mechanism
4.3.3 Stratification Diffusers

System Maintenance

v

PAGE

35
37
37
40
44
45
45
46
47

50
52
52
53
.56
56
56
57
57
57
58
58
61
65
66
68



