

MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

SCHOOL OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

TITLE:

DISTRICT COOLING SYSTEM WITH CHILLED WATER STORAGE.

> PREPARED BY: MOHD HASNUN BIN MUSA @ MAHMUD 93774104 SAIFUL BAHRI BIN ABDUL HAMID 93773115

COURSE : B. ENG (HONS) MECHANICAL

> PREPARED FOR : IR. H. S. LOO

> > MAY 1997.

ABSTRACT

This study is carried out as a partial requirement for the award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Hons.) from the School of Mechanical Engineering, MARA Institute of Technology, Shah Alam.

District Cooling System is a method of providing the needs for cooling load of a large area (District term) collectively from one or more central chiller plants. Since cooling is a necessity and is known to consume a large amount of power, a mean of saving in terms of expenditure is normally goes with it.

Thermal Energy Storage is well known for this purpose. Thus, this study is about District Cooling System with Chilled Water Storage. This study will try to extract the possibility of applying this system to PNB Building and the possibility of selling the excessive cooling load to neighbourhood buildings like LUTH, second phase under construction PNB's Building and a nearby apartment's block. We will also analyse the savings applicable by PNB's electrical expenditures for HVAC System.

In doing so, a brief study is made onto the existing conventional applied system at PNB Building to investigate the cooling load and it's electricity bills. The cooling load at LUTH and the apartments is estimated.

This study will also cover relevant topics like TES and DCS with chilled water storage to help further understandings.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah., the most gracious and merciful.

We praise Him and we seek His blessings on His noble Prophet s.a.w.,

Fisrt, we give thanks to allah who has enable us to complete this project in time. Here, we would like to express our thanks to project adviser Ir H.S.Loo for the valuable guaidence of this project.

We also grateful to Mohd Raidzoh bin Bukhari (Engineering Manager of PNB) and their staff, En Fadzil bin Rashid (Engineer of Hashim & Neh Consultancy), Ir Rosli bin Mohamed (Engineer of Tenaga Nasional Research & Development Sdn Bhd), En Abdul Rais bin Mod Nor (Contracting Manager CBI Malaysia Sdn. Bhd), En Sundramoorty (Chargeman of Plaza Perangsang Building) for their contribution and cooperation.

Finally, it is our pleasure to thank all who involved directly or indirectly in this project.

'May ALLAH Bless You all".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AbstractiAbstractiiAcknowledgementiiContentsiiiList of TablesviList of TablesviiList of FiguresviiList of Appendicesix

Chapter 1

1.0	Introduction			2
1.1	Problem Statement			3
1.2	Objectives of Study			5
1.3	Scope of Study	e -1	÷.	6
1.4	Outline of Study	i.		7

Chapter 2

2.0	Permodalan Nasional Berhad (PNB) Building's			
•	HVA	C System	9	
2.1	Building Background			
2.2	Air-Conditioning System			
2.3	The Electrical Billing History			
2.4	Data (Collection	21	
	2.4.1	PNB Building	21	
¥ 1	2.4.2	LUTH Building	30	
	2.4.3	Apartments Block	30	
2.5	Load Breakdown			

Chapter 3

3.0 Thermal Energy Storage

35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

3.1	Basic Concept		
3.2	Method and Medium		
а В 1	3.2.1 Sensible Heat Storage	37	
	3.2.2 Latent Heat Storage	40	
3.3	Characteristics		
3.4	Mode of Operation		
.2	3.4.1 Full Load Storage	45	
	3.4.2 Partial Load Storage	46	
3.5	Advantages and Benefits	47	

Chapter 4

4.0	Distri	ct Cooling With Chilled Water Storage	50
4.1	System Components		52
i.	4.1.1	Central Chiller Plant	52
	4.1.2	Storage	53
	4.1.3	Control Panel	. 56
4.2	Syster	m Performance	56
	4.2.1	Storage	56
	4.2.2	Charge Cycle	57
λ 	4.2.3	Recharge Cycle	57
x,	4.2.4	Heat Gain	57
	4.2.5	Heat Loss	58
4.3	System Operation		58
* *	4.3.1	Thermal Stratification	61
	4.3.2	Thermocline Mechanism	65
:	4.3.3	Stratification Diffusers	66
4.4	Syster	m Maintenance	68

iv